rfi-h
1T

493

Faktasider

Brgnnbane / Leting

Utskriftstidspunkt:

16.5.2024 - 00:37

Generell informasjon

Brgnnbane navn
Type

Formal

Status

Faktakart i nytt vindu
Hovedomride
Brgnn navn
Seismisk lokalisering
Utvinningstillatelse
Boreoperatar
Boretillatelse
Boreinnretning
Boredager
Borestart
Boreslutt

Frigitt dato
Publiseringsdato
Opprinnelig formal
Gjendpnet

Innhold
Funnbrgnnbane

Avstand, boredekk - midlere
havflate [m]

Vanndybde ved midlere havflate
[m]
Totalt malt dybde (MD) [m RKB]

Totalt vertikalt dybde (TVD) [m
RKB]

Maks inklinasjon [°]

Temperatur ved bunn av
brgnnbanen [°C]

Eldste penetrerte alder
Eldste penetrerte formasjon
Geodetisk datum

NS grader

@V grader

NS UTM [m]

@V UTM [m]

UTM sone

NPDID for brgnnbanen

25/1-6
EXPLORATION
WILDCAT

P&A

lenke til kart
NORTH SEA
25/1-6

SP 150 line 680301
024

EIf Petroleum Norge AS
190-L
PENTAGONE 84
52

26.01.1978
18.03.1978
18.03.1980
01.07.2004
WILDCAT

NO

DRY

NO

24.0

105.0

2895.0
2894.0

2.2
54

LATE CRETACEOUS
JORSALFARE FM

ED50

59° 46' 57.68" N
2°5'42.23" E
6627711.35
449192.60

31

352
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Brgnnhistorie

General

Exploration well 25/1-6 is located 12 km southwards of the 25/1-1 well and 6 km south of
the Frigg Field boundary. The main objective was a Paleocene seismic structure
underlined by a strong discontinuous flat seismic event.

Geological correlations and geophysical studies indicated a detritic sand body belonging
to the Heimdal formation. The Cod or Heimdal clay layer could be the closure of this
structure.a The structurally closed Frigg, Cod, and Danian Sands, and Late Cretaceous
chalk were secondary objectives.

Operations and results

Well 25/6-1 was spudded with the semi-submersible installation Pentagone 84 on 26
January 1978 after spending 10 days on the location waiting on weather. No significant
problems were encountered during the drilling to TD at 2895 m in Late Cretaceous
limestone. The well was drilled with spud mud to 192 m, with CMC/Bentonite from 192 m
to 468 m, and with Lignosulfonate/Dextrid mud from 468 m to TD.

The first interval of interest was the Eocene Frigg Formation from 2107 m to 2150. This
interval turned out to be shaly with thin sand layers up to 3 meter thick only. Some oll
shows were recorded in the sands. In the lower part of the Frigg Formation a core was
taken with four thin interbeds of sandstones medium to fine grained and weakly
cemented. These sandstones were fluorescent (light yellow) and gave a fluorescent,
light yellow extract. Massive Heimdal Formation sand was encountered from 2249 m to
2563 m. The unit has good reservoir characteristics with translucent fine to coarse,
subrounded to subangular, mostly well-sorted sand. The porosity of the sandy levels
varies from 20 to 25% and net sand thickness is about 226 m. The unit was water
bearing. No shows were encountered during the drilling or on the lab. The lower part
(2675 m to 2799 m) of the Danian sequence (Ty Formation) was composed of many
intercalations of sandy levels and shaly beds. The sandy intervals had poor porosity
except from 2752 m to 2758 m and from 2786 m to 2799 m where it reached 15%. The
considered "flat event" was due to a velocity contrast between the shales and hard
sandstone beds, which marked a lithological change within the Danian formations. The
Late Cretaceous chalky limestones were encountered at 2799 m. They were tight
(porosity about 5%) and without any shows. No fluid samples were taken in the well. The
well was permanently abandoned as dry on 18 March 1978.

Testing

No drill stem test was performed

Borekaks i Sokkeldirektoratet

Borekaksprgve, topp dybde [m] Borekaksprgve, bunn dybde [m]
200.00 2900.00
Borekaks tilgjengelig for prgvetaking? YES
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Borekjerner i Sokkeldirektoratet

Kjerneprgve Kjerneprgve - topp = Kjerneprgve - bunn Kjerneprgve

nummer dybde dybde dybde -
enhet
1 2127.0 2136.0 [m ]
Total kjerneprgve lengde [m] 9.0

Kjerner tilgjengelig for prgvetaking? YES

Palynologiske preparater i Sokkeldirektoratet

Prgve dybde /Dybde enhet Prgve type Laboratorie

2205.0 [m] DC PETROSTR
2220.0/[m] DC PETROS
2225.0/[m] DC PETROS
2235.0/[m] DC PETROS
2245.0 [m] DC PETROS
2330.0/[m] DC PETROS
2335.0/ [m] DC PETROS
2375.0 [m] DC PETROS
2385.0 [m] DC PETROS
2700.0/[m] DC RRI
2710.0 [m] DC RRI
2740.0/[m] DC RRI
2750.0 [m] DC RRI
2790.0 [m] DC RRI

Litostratigrafi

Topp Dyb |Litostrat. enhet
[mMMD RKB]

129|NORDLAND GP
315|UTSIRA FM
363 UNDIFFERENTIATED
698 HORDALAND GP
2107|FRIGG FM
2150/ ROGALAND GP
2150/ BALDER FM
2167 SELE FM
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2195|LISTA FM
2249|HEIMDAL FM
2563 LISTA FM

2675 TY FM

2799 SHETLAND GP
2799|JORSALFARE FM

Spleisede logger

Dokument navn Dokument Dokument
format stgrrelse [KB]
352 pdf 0.44

Dokumenter - eldre Sokkeldirektoratets WDSS rapporter og andre relaterte dokumenter

Dokument navn Dokument Dokument

format stgrrelse [KB]
352 01 WDSS General Information pdf 0.45
352 03 WDSS lithlog pdf 0.06

Dokumenter - rapportert av utvinningstillatelsen (frigitt ihht til regelverk)

Dokument navn Dokument Dokument
format stgrrelse [KB]

352 1 Completion Report and Completion_| |pdf 5.34

og

352 2 Drilling_report pdf 14.65

352 3_Geological_completion_report PDF 5.39

352 4 Geological well prognosis and_drilling |pdf 23.07

program

352 5_Note_on_results pdf 15.46

352 6_Sedimentological_study of basal_terti |pdf 5.16

ary formations

Logger

Type logg Topp dyp Bunn dyp for
for logg [m] logg [m]

BGT 1314 2550

FDC CNL CAL 192 468
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FDC CNL CAL GR
FDC CNL GR CAL
FDC CNL GR CAL
FDC GR CAL CNL
FDC GR CAL CNL

HDT
HDT
ISF BHC GR
ISF BHC GR
ISF BHC GR
ISF BHC GR

ISF SL GR SP
ISF SL GR SP

Foringsrgr og formasjonsstyrketester

Type utforing Utforing

CONDUCTOR 30

SURF.COND
INTERM.
INTERM.
OPEN HOLE

Boreslam

Utforing
diam. dybde
[tommer] [m]

192.7
. 20 460.0
13 3/8 1314.0
95/8 2520.0
2895.0

Dybde Egenvekt, |Viskositet, ‘lytegrense Type slam

MD [m]

192

468
1325
1937
2120
2360
2550
2739

slam
[g/cm3]
1.05

1.08
1.14
1.20
1.20
1.28
1.30
1.16

slam
[mPa.s]

85.0
16.0
42.0
72.0
63.0
28.0
27.0
14.0

[Pa]

water based
water based
water based
water based
water based
water based
water based
water based

457 1322
2399 2550
2523 2895
1314 2400
2399 2550
2000 2550
2523 2895

192 468

457 1322
1314 2098
1998 2400
2399 2550
2523 2895

Brgnnbane | Brgnnbane
diam. dyp

[tommer] [m]
36 193.0
26 463.0
17 1/2 1320.0
12 1/4 2545.0
81/2 2895.0
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LOT/FIT slam

eqv.
[g/cm3]
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Dato, maling

Type
formasjonstest

LOT
LOT
LOT
LOT
LOT



